166485

CT **♦**1180.

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIWells Fargo Foothill	FORMERLY Foothill Capital Corporation	12/29/2005	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cincom Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	55 Merchant Street
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45246
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1664856	AD/ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	2048962	AURORADS
Registration Number:	1051726	CINCOM
Registration Number:	1062487	CINCOM
Registration Number:	2176738	CINCOM ACQUIRE
Registration Number:	2338309	CINCOM ENCOMPASS
Registration Number:	2317921	CINCOM SUPPORTWEB
Registration Number:	1051727	CINCOM SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1062488	CINCOM SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1123977	cs
Registration Number:	947719	cs
Registration Number:	1931754	DIGITALK
Registration Number:	1048035	ENVIRON/1

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0299

Registration Number:	1487426	FASTFORWARD
Registration Number:	2399095	INTELLIGENT CUSTOMER
Registration Number:	2140276	KNOWLEDGEWAVE
Registration Number:	1358958	MANTEXT
Registration Number:	1270609	MANTIS
Registration Number:	1975228	METHODWORKS
Registration Number:	1391472	NORMAL
Registration Number:	2087061	OBJECTSHARE SYSTEMS, INC.
Registration Number:	1566394	PARCBENCH
Registration Number:	1568105	PARCPLACE
Registration Number:	1562805	PARCPLACE
Registration Number:	2090919	
Registration Number:	1742945	P C CONTACT
Registration Number:	1038431	SOCRATES
Registration Number:	2240560	SOFTWARE TO SIMPLIFY OUR COMPLEX WORLD
Registration Number:	2083236	SUBPANES
Registration Number:	1489932	SUPRA
Registration Number:	1881933	SUPRA
Registration Number:	1808942	
Registration Number:	1730055	THE SMART CHOICE
Registration Number:	1513567	THE SUPPORT CONNECTION
Registration Number:	1023222	TOTAL
Registration Number:	1421500	TOTAL
Registration Number:	2128011	TOTAL
Registration Number:	2140087	VA ASSIST
Registration Number:	1935823	VISUAL SMALLTALK
Registration Number:	1818393	VISUALWORKS
Registration Number:	1079087	WE CREATE EFFICIENCY
Registration Number:	2096654	WIDGETKIT
Registration Number:	2152441	POWERED BY TOTAL FRAMEWORK
Registration Number:	2016977	TOTAL FRAMEWORK
Registration Number:	2039713	TOTAL FRAMEWORK
Registration Number:	2083638	TOTAL FRAMEWORK
Registration Number:	2155034	TOTAL FRAMEWORK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0300

CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (513)381-0205 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: (513) 381-2838

Email: RogersB@taftlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Brie S. Rogers Esq.

Correspondent Name: Brie S. Rogers, Esq. Address Line 1: 425 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202-3957

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brie S. Rogers
Signature:	/bsr/
Date:	07/22/2006

Total Attachments: 12

source=w0749763#page1.tif source=w0749763#page2.tif source=w0749763#page3.tif source=w0749763#page4.tif source=w0749763#page5.tif source=w0749763#page6.tif source=w0749763#page7.tif source=w0749763#page8.tif source=w0749763#page9.tif source=w0749763#page10.tif source=w0749763#page11.tif source=w0749763#page12.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0301

RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS GRANTED BY AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This "Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests Granted by Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement" is executed as of this "Thu day of December, 2005 by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, formerly known as Foothill Capital Corporation, ("Secured Party") and CINCOM SYSTEMS, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Debtor") based on the following:

WHEREAS, Debtor executed that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2002 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") granting to Secured Party a security interest in certain "Trademark Collateral" described therein, including all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto to secure the payment and performance of the obligations described in the Trademark Security Agreement as "Secured Obligations"; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations (other than certain indemnity obligations) have been paid as more particularly set forth in a "Pay Off Letter" addressed to Fifth Third Bank and dated as of December 29, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the receipt of the items set forth in the Pay Off Letter and other valuable consideration, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reconveys to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, without warranty, all estate, title and interest of Secured Party in and to all of the Trademark Collateral described in the Trademark Security Agreement, and
- 2. Authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other filing office in which the liens upon or security interests in the Trademark Collateral were recorded, to reflect the release and reconveyance by Secured Party of its security interests in and/or liens upon the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and
- 3. Directs, with the consent and acceptance of the Debtor as is indicated by its signature below, that any fees or charges as may be payable in connection with the Trademark Collateral, the registration thereof, the evidence of security interests therein, or the releases and reconveyances effected by this document (if any) be billed or charged to Debtor because Secured Party has no, and shall have no, liability therefor.

SECURED PARTY:	DEBTOR:
WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL	CINCOM SYSTEMS, INC.
Ву: ///	By Sweeth Plowson
Title: Wie for sol	Title: Trosures

[Appropriate notary jurats attached.]

MASSACHUSETTS ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Gov. Exec. Ord#455 (03-13), §5(d) Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Suffolk , SS. On this ______4__, day of, _January______, 2006, before me, Tracy L. Carbone Month Name of Notary Public Vincent Egan Name(s) of Signer(s) proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identity, which was personal knowledge Description of Evidence of Identity to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose(.) □ as partner(s) for Name of Partnership ______, a partnership. X as Vice President for Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. , a California corporation. Name of Corporation □ as attorney in fact for Name of Principal Signer _____, the principal. Type of Capacity __, a/the Name of Person/Entity Type of Entity Signature of Notary Public Tracy L. Carbone Printed Name of Notary

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0303

My Commission Expires 7/6/2012

COUNTY OF HAMILTON) SS: STATE OF OHIO)

Before me, Kenneth L. Byrne, a Notary Public in and for said county and in said state, personally appeared Gerald L. Shawhan, known to me to be the Treasurer of Cincom Systems, Inc., acknowledged that he did sign said instrument on behalf of the corporation and that the same is his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this <u>12</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, 2006.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

KENNETH L. BYRNE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
LY commission has no expiration date
Section 147,03 R.C.

EXHIBIT "A" REVISED

(prepared 10/31/02; changes are underlined)

TRADEMARKS OF CINCOM SYSTEMS, INC. USED IN THE UNITED STATES*

A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE OF REGISTRATION
AD/Advantage®	1,664,856	11/19/91
AuroraDS®	2,048,962	04/01/97
CINCOM®	1,051,726 1,062,487	11/02/76 03/29/77
Cincom Acquire®	2,176,738	07/28/98
Cincom Encompass®	2,338,309	04/04/00
Cincom SupportWeb®	2,317,921	02/15/00
CINCOM SYSTEMS®	1,051,727 1,062,488	11/02/76 03/29/77
CS Design®	1,123,977 9 4 7,719	08/14/79 11/21/72
DIGITALK®**	1,931,754	10/31/95
ENVIRON/1®	1,048,035	09/14/76
FASTFORWARD®	1,487,426	05/10/88
INTELLIGENT CUSTOMER®	2,399,095	10/31/00
MANAGE: KnowledgeWave®	2,140,276	03/03/98

(cont'd on next page)

fi0947

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0305

^{*}Cincom has registered trademarks in over 30 countries worldwide. These registrations are not included in this list.

^{**}Acquired from ObjectShare, Inc.

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE OF REGISTRATION
MANTEXT®	1,358,958	09/10/85
MANTIS®	1,270,609	03/20/84
METHODWORKS®**	1,975,228	5/21/96
NORMAL®	1,391,472	04/29/86
OBJECTSHARE SYSTEMS, INC. **	2,087,061	8/12/97
PARCBENCH®**	1,566,394	11/14/89
PARCPLACE®**	1,568,105 1,562,805	11/28/89 10/24/89
PARCPLACE-DIGITALK LOGO®**	2,090,919	8/26/97
PC CONTACT®	1,742,945	12/29/92
SOCRATES®	1,038,431	04/27/76
Software To Simplify Our Complex World®	2,240,560	04/20/99
SUBPANES®**	2,083,236	7/29/97
SUPRA®	1,489,932	05/31/88
SUPRA®	1,881,933	03/07/95
SUPRA logo®	1,808,942	12/07/93
The Smart Choice®	1,730,055	11/03/92
THE SUPPORT CONNECTION and Design®	1,513,567	11/22/88

(cont'd on next page)

fi0947

^{*}Cincom has registered trademarks in over 30 countries worldwide. These registrations are not included in this list.

^{**}Acquired from ObjectShare, Inc.

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE OF REGISTRATION
TOTAL®	1,023,222 1,421,500 2,128,011	10/21/75 12/16/86 1/13/98
VA ASSIST®**	2,140,087	3/3/98
VISUAL SMALLTALK®**	1,935,823	11/14/95
VISUALWORKS®**	1,818,393	1/25/94
We Create Efficiency®	1,079,087	12/06/77
WIDGEKIT®**	2,096,654	9/16/97

fi0947

^{*}Cincom has registered trademarks in over 30 countries worldwide. These registrations are not included in this list.

^{**}Acquired from ObjectShare, Inc.

B. COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

AD/Advantage Logo™

Advanced ToolsTM**

Assembly FrameWorkTM

BUSINESS CONTROL SYSTEMSTM

 $C:M^{TM}$

C:M SQL DATASERVERTM

C:M TURBOUSERTM

C⁺A⁻RETM

CinAppsTM

CinApps.comTM

 ${\tt Cincom\ Acquire\ SalesConfigurator^{TM}}$

 ${\tt Cincom~CinApps^{TM}}$

Cincom Contextual Marketing™

Cincom eBusiness Solutions SM

Cincom $iOutsource^{TM}$

Cincom LifeCycle Navigator™

Cincom LifeCycle Navigator Series™

Cincom OEM LifeCycle Navigator $^{\mathsf{M}}$

Cincom SmalltalkTM

Cincom Smalltalk $Logo^{TM}$

Cincom's Demand Administrator™

fi0947

^{**}Acquired from ObjectShare, Inc.

Cincom's Demand ManagerTM

Cincom's MANAGE:Distribution™

COM ConnectTM**

 $CONTROL^{TM}$

CONTROL: 2001TM

CONTROL: 2002TM

CONTROL: 2003TM

CONTROL:Acquire SalesConfigurator™

CONTROL: Administrator Toolkit™

CONTROL: Finance™

CONTROL: Financial TM

CONTROL:LinkTM

CONTROL: ManufacturingTM

CONTROL: OpenTM

CONTROL:Planner Toolkit™

CONTROL: PowerUserTM

 $CPCS^{TM}$

Data Access $FrameWork^{TM}$

Database AutomatorTM

Database Connect***

Distributed Communications FrameWork™

DLL & C Connect $^{TM}**$

 $DOCVIEW^{TM}$

**Acquired from ObjectShaze, Inc.

fi0947

```
EAGLE ADVANTAGE<sup>SM</sup>
```

EAS CUSTOMIZER TM

EAS Inventory Analyst™

e-catalyst^{s™}

EDI:LINKTM

Efficient Communication, Personal TouchTM

ENTERPRISE ANALYST SERIESTM

ENTERPRISE ANALYST SERIES LogoTM

ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT & GUIDANCE SYSTEMTM

ENTIRETM

ESSINCTM * *

EXPERT SYSTEM FOUNDATIONTM

 $900i^{TM}$

iC™ (Logo)

- *i*C Configurator™
- iC Configurator SDK™
- iC e-Channel™
- iC eXtended Enterprise™
- iC iConnect Mobile™
- iC SalesTM
- iD Logo™
- *i*D CinDoc™
- iD CinDoc Web™
- **Acquired from ObjectShare, Inc.

fi0947

- iD Consulting™
- iD Correspondence™
- iD Correspondence Express™
- iD Environment™
- iD intelligent Document Solutions™
- iD Report™
- iD Solutions™

intelligent Document Solutions™

InfoStudio™

IntermaxTM

LifeCycle Navigator™

M/ArchiveTM

M/ExchangeTM

 $M/Graph^{TM}$

 $M/Post^{TM}$

M/PrintManagerTM

M/ServerTM

M/SpellTM

M/TextTM

 $\texttt{MANAGE:} \texttt{II}^{\texttt{TM}}$

MANAGE: APS™

MANAGE: Configurator™

MANAGE:Enterprise™

MANAGE: ERP™

fi0947

MANAGE:Mfg™

MANAGE:MRP™

MANAGE:ReportWriter™

MANAGE: SERIESTM

MANAGE: SERIES LogoTM

MANAGE: TMS™

MANAGE:XtraTM

MULTIMEDIA WORKBENCHTM

 $OverC^{sm}$

 Q/RW^{TM}

QUICKSTARTSM

SERIES 80TM

 $SITE:LINK^{TM}$

 $\mathtt{SPECTRA^{TM}}$

 $T-ASK^{TM}$

TF Profile™

THE CASE ENVIRONMEN'ITM

The Online Support Connection with $Design^{TM}$

 $32-GUI^{TM}$

Time To Market @ Internet SpeedTM

TIS/XATM

TOTAL INFORMATION SYSTEM™

TRANSACTION FRAMEWORK™

TRANSACTION PARTNERS**

fi0947

ULTRA Interactive Data Base $\mathtt{System}^{\mathtt{TM}}$

ULTRA Relational Data Base $\mathtt{System^{TM}}$

ULTRA-SCOPE™

Workflow Automator™

Workflow FrameWorkTM

 $\mathtt{XRE} F^{TM}$

Your Unfair Advantage^{sм}

Cincom Complete TM		Discontinued use
Cincom's MANAGE™		Discontinued use
MindSpeed™		Discontinued use
$\mathtt{MindSpeedXML^{TM}}$		Discontinued use
POWERED BY TOTAL FRAMEWORK®,	2,152,441	Discontinued use
TOTAL FrameWork®	2,016,977	Discontinued use
	2,039,713	Discontinued use
TOTAL FrameWork Logo® (old)	2,083,638	Discontinued use
TOTAL FrameWork Logo® (new)	2,155,034	Discontinued use

fi0947

RECORDED: 07/22/2006